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COURSE DIRECTOR:
James Schaeffer
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Roger Clark

THE RACE IN RETROSPECT

The fifth edition of the Hood To Coast Relay, presented
by the Oregon Road Runners Club, is now a part of our
treasured memories. All who participated in the race were
treated to one of the greatest adventures available in the
sport of long distance running. Where else can one compete as
a team and cover such an incredible distance and variety of
terrain during the course of a full day and evening.

The Hood To Coast Relay is overwhelmingly the largest
and most popular road running relay in North America. In an
atmosphere of declining numbers for most other road races,
our race nearly doubled in size again this year. 408 teams
registered; representing a field of nearly 45060 runners. 399
teams ultimately were destined to officially complete this
arduous journey. The reasons for 9 teams not finishing ranged
from physical ones to disqualification.

Runners were mercifully sheltered from the summer's
potentially searing heat by partly overcast skies and the
shade of the forests along the Coast Range Mountains during
most of the day. Two of the most significant changes in this
year's race were the use of batons and the awarding of
commemorative medals to all members of teams who finished
within one hour of the finish time that the race
administration had projected for them. 3085 of the 399
official finishing teams gqualified for them. The competitive
field was deeper than ever this year. Several very fast,
evenly matched teams competed head to head for the Overall
Mens, Womens and Mixed Championships. In all, eight course
records were shattered within the race's twelve competitive
categories.

The great sense of camaraderie which develops between
all 11 members of a team is the underlying core of the whole
event. The spirit of running as a team, for 1@ other people,
and knowing that they are cheering and pulling for you is an
experience which 1is foreign to the sport of road racing. The
bond that forms between teammates who are united for a common
cause for 20 or more hours is one that will last far beyond

the official “finish" of the race- An element of self-
discovery actually takes place within participants. Because
their teammates are depending upon them, runners push

themselves beyond the limits which they have set for
themselves in the past. A great deal of confidence and self-
esteem is developed from this discovery of new personal
physical limits. Runners leave this event on an incredible
"high"; they have been given the "Hood To Coast Experience".

Avia Athletic Footwear has committed to be the major
sponsor for a national series of relay races to be known as
Avia America's Relay Series. The Series will be organized by
the race director of the Hood To Coast Relay, Robert Foote,
Jr. The distances, teams and logistics will be similar to the
format which exists in the Hood To Coast Relay. The winning
Male, Female and Mixed teams from the other national races
will come to the 1987 Hood To Coast Relay on next year's race
date of August 15 to vie for a National Championship.




TEAM CATEGORY RESULTS s oo e e

80 ROADWAY EXPRESS BLUE 21:20:34 (20B)
o : 81 WEST SIDE LAGGERS 21:21:02 (209)
COURSE RECORD 82 ANGLES OF REPOSE 21i27:38 (216)
83 MILNE TRUCK LINES 21:29:16 {217)
1 MEN'S OPEN 84 PAYLESS 21:32:40 (221}
85 JONES e 2E2Ai50 N
1k * KILLER B'S: ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT IdraFdrae {1} 86 ABSOLUTE sSTUDS MINUS TWO 21:35354 [}
2 PORTLAND RUNNING CLUB A TEAM 14:42:56 ( 2) a7 BLONDIE AND THE BOYS 21:36521 (2.,
3 STOVER CONST RACING MACHINE 1B07 520 3) 88 R+H CONSTRUCTION 21372075 (228)
4 FRATRIE INN HARRIERS Al Bra e Rt i i e BG CONTINENTAL 21:38:06 (229)
5 TEAM ARIEL'S HOOFIN IT HARRIERS 16:05:58 [ 7) a0 AIR FORCE ROTC DETACHMENT 695 21:29:28 (231)
6 FREELANCE STRIDERS lTe20=Rd = 8] g1 172 TILL THE BREW 21:142:00  (233)
7 BANANA SLUGS 1e:25:25  —9) 92 TUALATIN VALLEY SURVIVORS 21:42:18 (234)
8 ROBBINS' RENEGADE RUNNERS 16:37:38 [ 11) a3 CLARK CASUALTIES 21:50:04 (239)
g BOYS A PUMPIN ALL NIGHT LONG 16:43:32 [ 13) 94 MID PACK CRISIS STRIDERS 21:50:10 (240)
10 TRUE AND STEADY RUNNERS 16:46:38 [ 15) at 2200 HEAVIES 21:53:24  (241)
11 TEAM CANARY A 17:09:07 [17) 96 TEAM LATVIA 21:56:54 (242)
12 DEEP SEA CORAL YACK UNITED 17:17:40 [ 19) a7 SCRAMBLERS 22:01:42 (249)
13 SOUTHWIND ATLETIKA e S A0 (o T a8 FNU LNU SQAD ONE - 22:02:48 (250)
14 ROAD WARRIORS 17:29:51  ( 22) 99 BURGERVILLE'S BUNS ON THE RUN 22:06:11 (252)
15 LEMMINGS B S 100 SHERMAN'S TANKS 22:06:56 (253)
16 TUF ENUFF 17:53:21  ( 30) 101 FEET FLEET 22:09:02 (258}
17 DIRTY HALF DOZEN + 5 175852 - 31) 102 ESTACADA FLASH 22:09:45 (260)
18 WILLAMETTE STRIDERS 18:06:50 ( 37) 103 THUNDER ROAD TRACK CLUB 22:10:05 (261}
19 SANDY SWEAT SOCKS TeHL I ra Sy 104 FRIENDZ 22:12:40 (266)
20 ASPIRIN TIL YOUR EARS RING 18:12:35 ( 44) 105 NORTH PACIFIC CORPS OF ENGINEERS 22:16:25 (270)
21 CRITICAL PATH 18:16:02 ( 46) 106 LOS BROTHERS 22538303 - (275)
22 HOOD TO COAST NIGHTCRAWLERS T8 rl6spa-s (ar) 107 COUCH POTATOES HIT THE ROAD 22:19:32  (277)
23 THE JUNE TAYLOR DANCERS 18:40:14 ( 60) 108 CRUISIN' CONFUSION 22:21:04 ' (280)
24 CORKY EXPRESS 18:40:32 ( 61) 109 COASTAL WHALES 22:21:50 (282)
25 BOMBERS 18:46:25 ( 62) 110 MISMATCHES 22:29:16 (288)
26 GRATEFULLY DEADICATED 18:54:06 [ 63) 111 LUCKY ELEVEN 22:34:05 (290)
R e e 7 i : e e AS— {6 s Tiz———GARTHWICK?—WHERE15-TIAT2 22:34:27 (291)
28 ASPHALT AMBASSADORS 18:59:00 [ 67) 5 “113 A COMPANY TEAM =% e 2R 3503 (207
29 ACTIVITRACKERS 2 i e e e ) 114 ESCARGOT/TAYLOR : 22:35:147 (294)
30 PTL TRACK CLUB 19:09:53  { 73) 115 CLAM DIGGER EXPRESS 22:39:07 (300)
31 THE SPORTS STOP 19:11:35 ( 74) 116 WILY COYOTES 22:50:26  (312)
32 PACE SETTER ATHLETICS 19:18:19 ( 77) 117 MOORE 'S COASTERS 22:51:02  (313)
33 MURPHY 'S LAW-YERS 19:19:15 ( 78} 118 OREGON FIRST BANK 22:53:23 1 (317)
34 COAST BUSTERS 19:19:52 - [ “80) 119 BUTT BUSTERS 22886147 (321)
35 IN SEARCH OF PANCAKES 19:20:08 ([ 81) 120 WHERE'S THE BEACH?/THOMAS 22:57:43 ([323)
i6 WATERHEADS AND FRIENDS sl e T P R e CHASES LOUNGERS 22:58:48° (325)
37 MCMINNVILLE FIREFIGHTERS HOSERS 19:23:32 [ 84) 122 PACIFIC WESTERN BANK 23:00:00 (326)
38 MARATHON CLINIC 19+254°07 “{ 87) 123 COUCH POTATOES 23:00:46 (327)
39 PARKLAND PAVEMENT POUNDERS 19:28:13 { B&) 124 NORWEST PACERS 23:03:35 (328)
40 SPEARS LUBERSKY 19:30:13  ( 89) 125 COASTBUSTERS 23:03:40 (329)
41 THE EH? TEAM 19:38:39 ( 98) 126 ASIAN CONNECTION : T 23:11:10 (336)
42 FAR WEST FEDERAL BANK 19:42:20 { 97) i T LAST MINUTE MILERS 23331353 H337)
43 TROJAN RUNNING CLUB 19:42:55 [ 98) 128 THIRD TIME'S A CHARM i 2302187 (338)
a4 KING BEARING ROLLERS SR B TR 129 CHICKENHAWK RUNNERS 23:20:31 (350)
45 E'RACERS 18:50:32° (106) 130 MADIGAN CHALLENGERS 23431:06 - (354)
46 DEAD ON ARRIVAL 15:53:17 (107) 131 SCANDIA RUNNERS 23:40:25 (359_)\
47 ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY CHURCH 19:55:55 (109} o A LITTLE PAST PRIME ; ' 2318031 D
48 OREGON TRAIL 19:58:28 (111} 133 IMPROBABLILITY DRIVE 23:41:08 (
49 CASCADE HONDA LOPPERS g 20:04:13 {117) 134 WEYERHAEUSER ? 23:141:48  (2v.,
50 MAC SLUGS 20:04:29 (118) 135 FNU LNU SQUAD 2 2368148 (371)
51 HAUL N ASH 20:05:22 (119) 136 TRYM TEX : 24:25:00 (379)
] WASHINGTON PARK ZOOMERS 20:08:14  (121) i) RELATIVELY FAST CRUISER: 25:21:2F (387)
53 WALLOWA COUNTY PACE MAKERS L 20:09:24  (124) 138 BLACK DIAMOND PRESBYTERIANS 25:23:59 (389)
54 CRAWL DADS . 20:13:17  (127) 138 ROADWAY EXPRESS ORANGE . 25:26:41 . (390)
55 AMERICOLD RUNNING TEAM 20:18:42 (132) ? 140 CLARK COUNTY JAIL SNAILS - 281274597 "(391)
56 JESUITS NORTHWEST 20:19:54  (135) : ; :
57 SALT & LIGHT RUNNERS II 20:27:38 (1:2;
58 IRWIN HODSON SAITOBURGERS Pl e
59 HERD ON THE ROAD 20:36:01  (150) 2 MEN'S CORPORATE OPEN
60 THROBBING QUADS 20537112 - (151) ;
61 BODYWISE 20:39:57 (153} 1 * HEWLETT-PACKARD SPIRIT 3 17341557 + 23)
62 AGONY OF DE FEET 20:43:39  (154) 2 KAISER PERMANENTE e R e )
63 TWO AT FOUR 20:44:52 (157) 3 FREDDY'S FLYERS - 18:28:38 i 55)
64 ROADKILL 20:45:24 ({158} 4 PRECISION PAVEMENT POUNDERS : 18:36:48  ( 58)
65 CARLTON MAIN STREET DELI BELLIES 20:46:41 (159) 5 BINGHAM-WILLAM FRONT ST FLYERS 19:13:10" [ 75)
66 TEAR ALONG THE DOTTED LINES 20:47:19 (160) 6 CF-DOES A DOG BARK 19:24:10 ( 86)
67 WHERE'S THE BEACH?/PECK 20:48:06 (161) 7 ENGINEER EXPRESS 19:33:58 (-92)
r 68 MEDIFORM i ; e T R o B B L B PORTIAND FIRE BUREAU—fi- . - e e —
69 OWNCO OREGON WHOLESALE 2615159 (1710} 9 ADP WEST 19:50:10 [104)
70 FOR HAVEN'S SAKE 20:52:27 (173) 10 US ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT 19:50:13 (105)
7.3 THE TRIPLE-LINDY TRACK CLUB 21:00522 . (183) 11 RUNNING FIRST INTERSTATERS 20:14:27 (128)
72 DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS 21:02:25 (184) 12 KITSAF NAVY RUNNERS BO0:Yosbls 193
73 P F FLYERS 21:05:32 (188) 13 HPS CALCULATED RISC 20:26:04 (137)
74 FORTLND PIGS RUGBY CLUB 21407812 1190) 14 U.S. COAST GUARD-PORTLAND 20:26:45  (139)
75 PEDESTRIANS 2109512 19T) 15 BPA OTHER RELAY TEAM 20:28:19 (141)
76 SUB NINE 21:09:52 (195) 16 NP5 HOOD COASTERS 20:32:59 (145)
77 OLY¥ CHUGN CRUISERS 21:10:01 (197) 17 CLACKAMAS FIREFIGHTERS - 20:44:18 (156)
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1ST BATTALICN 162 INF WILDCATS
AGONY OF DEFEET

OMARK INDUSTRIES RUNNING CLUB
WAH CHANG WAH WHO?

TEAM INTEL

PGE HEAT PUMPS

PACIFICCORF KILLERWATTS
STANDARD BEARERS

EXXON NUCLEAR

UG EXPRESS #2

PORTLAND FIRE BUREAU TEAM #2
IT'S JUST ANOTHER HILL GANG
NORTH PRECEINCT NORTH STARS
CF 22-WHEELERS

Ucc POLY EXPRESS

US ARMY RECRUITING

JOHN DEERE CO

SEATTLE MEPS

1ST INTERSTATE LOOSE CHANGE
PROVIDENCE PRESCRIPTION
SPOKANE MEPS

UNION CARBIDE

SKY COPS

SEATTLE ESSAYONS

3 MEN'S SUBMASTERS

TNT TEAM NORM THOMPSON
PURFLE HAZE/BLAZE

CORK TO COAST

HODGEFODGE IV

ARCHITECTS WEST

: IFTYWAYS BANANA STRID
77/54 SPEEDING FRACTION
MCKINSTRY MECHANICAL

OREGON WEST FITNESS

TEAM CANARY B

SLO MOTICN

ZIMMER GUNSUL FRASCA PARTNERSHIP
EASTBANK SALOON

BOTTOM OF THE BARREL BLAZERS
ROCKY'S RUNNERS

THE RIGHT STUFF

MOONSHINE RUNNERS

Ucc EAGLES

COLTS

SHIFTY NUMBERS

URINARY TRACT TEAM

MAD MACS

TEAM TORREYVIEW

COMBAT ENGINEERS

MOTLEY CREW

YELLOW FREIGHT INC

TDC LEMMINGS

TIRED SEX POODLES

SLUGCO II

0ODS HEALTH SQUAD

THE YOUNG AND THE REST OF US
RUNNING DOGS

OVER THE HILL BUT STILL GOOD
RIVER CITY BOARDHEADS

Hz2C

MAC ATTACK-1

4 MEN'S MASTERS

VINTAGE COLLECTION
GERRY  ATRICS

FINE WHINE
PYROCLASTIC FLOW

-~ THE TEAM - a

A RAY OF ROSES
MASTERS OF DISASTER
MID-LIFE CRISES
FULL- MOONERS

GOOSE HOLLOW SLIDERS
FLYING TIGERS

PC OR BUST
LINEVILLE MASTERS
TOWN CENTER TERACE

20:49:31
Z0:52:21
20:56:46
20:57:23
20:59:09
20:59:26
21:08:03
21:10:59
21:13:30
21T 234058
21:43:11
22:01:23
22:07:28
22:10:51
22:13:49
22:18:45
22:30:09
2256553
23:04:41
23257130
25:15:43
25:21:30
27:28:18
18:13:30

15:08:45
8Bk
s Fry vl
17:44:16
17:46119
E7-:53120
18:00:53
18:01:08
18:07:36
18:08:20
18:19:45
18:57:43
19:05:56
19:09:48
31922035
19230222
19:32:33
19:45:56
20:12:59
20:44:17
20:49:27
20:59:50
21705:12
21:10:39
21:11:46
21723126
2136714
21739535
21:57:30
21:58:03
22:07:59
22:20:43
22:56:04
23:0B:00
23:21:49
23:55:00

16:40:186
17:50:37
18:07:22
18:16:58
193704337
19:19:28
19:34:27
19:48:20
20:15:21
20:22:19
20:26:24
21:23:41
21:34:38
24:09:30

(165)
(172)
(177}
(178)
(179)
(180)
(191)
(199)
(201)
(211)
(235)
(248)
(255)
(262)
(267)
(276)
(289)
(322)
(330)
(372)
(386)
(388)
(398)
( 45)

( 91)
(100)
(126)
(155)
(164)
(181)
(187)
(198)
(200)
(212)
(228)
(232)
(243)
(244)
(2586)
(279)
(320)

(335)

(351)
(370)

( 12)
{ 28)
( 38)
( 48)
{ 69)
( 79)
{ 93)
(103)
(129)
(136)
(138)
(213)
(222)
(376)
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5 WOMEN'S OPEN

COASTLINE CRUISERS

ARE WE THERE YET, MOM?
ISU WEENIES UNITED

BUNS TO THE BEACH
ROADSIDE ATTRACTION
GIRLS JUST WANNA HAVE FUN
BLISTER SISTERS
SUNCHASERS

THE COAST DRIFTERS
PHANTOM 500

ROSE CITY ROLLER COASTERS

& WOMEN'S CORPORATE OPEN

HP CRUISIN ILLUSION
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK WOMEN
MADIGAN ARMY MEDICAL CENTER WOMEN

7 WOMEN’S SUBMASTERS

RUNNING OUTFITTERS
SUBMASTERS OF THE UNIVERSE
BLISTERED SISTERS -
MEGATREADS

SUPER SISTERS

8 WOMEN’'S MASTERS

ELITE FLEET
HOT FLASHES
BABES N'BUSTLES

9 MIXED OPEN

TROYS EXPRESS
TEAM CHARBONNEAU

GREATER ARLETTA TRACK CLUB
ELM MANOR SPORTS CLUB
TRANSAMERICA LIFE

KINETIC POTENTIAL
PHIDIPFIDES

STRIDING CORPSES TRACK CLUB
TEAM JONSERED

RABID TRANSIT

TEAMMALTBY

TO HARD TO TACKLE IT

THE COASTERS

TEAM YUCCA

ATRCO-ARGONAUTS

BIT-BIPOLAR INTEGRATED TECH
ELECTRIC SHORTS

FIVE EASY PIECES

RUSTY SLUGS

CHEHALEM VALLEY STRIDERS
PRIDE OF OREGON

PRAIRIE INN NORTHERN LIGHTS
SILVER BULLETS

CH2M HILL HARRIERS

SLOW DEATH

LEGSTATICS

R B & COMPANY

LION EXPRESS

T ROSIE RUIZ RUNNERS

SPAM'N 'N' JAMIN

PSYCHO STRIDERS

PACIFIC POWER

COLUMBIA COUNTY CRUISERSE
SALEM SURVIVORS

TEAM TURTLE

THE LEFTOVERS

KGW-TV

LOVERIN

18:20:39
18:22:55
19258237
20:39:49
e i e I
23:19:01
23:51:56
25:40:00
26:16321
26:46:09
27:09:50

22:42:12
24:40:30
27:12:00

18:05:21
23:39:35
23:143:14
24:04:06
24:25:17

24:26:36
25:12:00
27:48:54

16:36:01
16:43:50
17:12:56
17:23:56
17:459:32
18:01:30
18:06:33
18:28:17
18539 25
19:00:08
19:24:02
19:56:55
19:59:55
20:01:35
20:08B:55
20:09:06

20:19:24"

20:30:18
20:31:20
20:31:33
20535512
20:35:55
20:48:35
20:49:48
P SR S
20:52:59
20:53:42
20
7
21:04:38
21:05:50
21:08:44
21109357
21:16:25
21:16:53
21:20:22
22533
21:126:01

( 51)
( 52)
(112)
(152)
(298)
(348)
(368)
(393)
(394)
(395)
(3986)

(304)
(383)
(397)

{ 35)
(358)
(363)
(374)
(380)

(381)
(385)
(329)




39 VA BUNS 21:29:19 (218) 10 MIXED CORPORATE OPEN
40 ZODIAC CLUB 21:30:34 (219)
41 WALLACE BUICK/BRESLIN PONTIAC 21:32:36 (220) 1 = TARA HUMARA 19:14:36 [ 76)
42 MIDNIGHT RAMBLERS 21:35:45 (224) 2 THE GOOD SAM CHUCKHOLE DODGERS 20:05:51 (120)
43 CORVALLIS COASTERS 21:39:27 (230) 3 GOOD SAM 1 - RUN IT AGAIN SAM 20311:27  (125)
44 TEAM BIX 21:43:51 (236) 4 UG EXPRESS 20:15:23  (130)
45 JESUITBUSTERS 21:46:56 (237) 5 PROVIDENCE PULSE 21:09:15 (194)
46 STARK STREET PIZZA 21:49:17 (238) 6 X-ES-CARGOT 21:22:01  (22Q7 ™
47 THE YOUNG & THE REST OF US 21:58:50 (246) ) RACY RESEARCHERS (BATTELLE) 22:29:16 (28!
48 THE CREW 21:58:52 (247) 8 THE HOODS & COASTERS - STD.INS. 22:35:23 (293,
49 PRATT & CHEW HOLIDAY CLASSIC 22:03:41 (251) 9 CF TENDERFOOTS 22:36:15 (295)
50 PUSH FANT & PRAY 22:07:08 (254) 10 SKI TO SEA 22:39:37 (301)
51 GOLDEN OLY'S 22:11:01 (263) 11 NEWBERG SCHOOLS 22:41:12 (302)
52 CHARLY HORSES 22:12:23  (264) 12 GOOD SAM DNRS 22:47:07 (308)
53 LOUISIANA PACIFIC COASTERS 22:12:37 (265) 13 VA FUN TEAM 22:55:39 (318)
54 LOCO MOTIVES 22:14:09 (268) 14 MEDICAL MADNESS 23:14:03  (341)
55 PALS & GALS 22:16:22 (269) 15 KAISER PERMANETE TEAM 2 23:14:11 (342)
56 DAWN AND THE SUNSETS 22:16:37 (271) 16 HP'S ROAD ROVERS 23:17:29 (347)
57 P-R-A 22:16:45 (272) by AVIA SOLE TRAINERS 23:26:41 (353)
58 SLUGS ON A MISSION 22:19:32 (278) 18 TEAM PRECISION 23:45:00 (364)
59 LAGRANDE ROAD RUNNERS 22:21:49 (281) 19 SLOW RECOVERY 23:48:21 (365)
60 SPORT STOP SNEAKERS 22:22:59 (283)
61 TRIOUTFLS 22:23:31 (284)
62 UNIQUE FEAT 22:25:01 (285)
63 EAST MEETS WEST 22:25:42 (286) 11 MIXED SUBMASTERS
64 BRADSHAW AUTO SERVICE INC 22:36:19 (296)
65 TEAM VULTURE MEAT 22:36:57 (297) 1 CLUB SLUG 18:11:06 ( 41)
66 BEACHBOUND BUMS 22:38:52 (299) 2 CORKS BOUND FOR GLORY 18:11:18 ( 43)
67 MOTLEY CREW 22:41:36 (303) 3 PURPLE HAZE 18:18:19 ( 49)
68 NO SMALL FEAT 22:42:50 (305) 4 PURFLE HAZE (WAVE) 1B:28:56 ( 56)
69 WILLAMETTE WHEEZERS 22:43:42 (306) 5 SPORTCOASTERS 18:32:34 [ 57)
70 SLOW MOTION 22:45:10 (307} & LAST LEGS 18:54:07 [ 64)
71 SCREAMING QUADS 22:47:21 (309) 7 INCENTIPODS 19:38:38 ( 95)
72 MANCHESTERS MUG'ERS 22:47:31 (310) 8 SACAJAWEA PSYCHOS III (108)
—3 FLASH PRANCERS c 22:47:56- (311) e 9 ESCARGOT/KLINGBILE {115)
74 WILLIES WONDERS 22:51:24 (314) 10 WHELCO EXPRESS (131)
75 HILLS STREETS IN BLUE 22551926 [315] 11 THE MAC ATTACK (148)
76 WHIZ KIDS 22:53:20 (316) 12 SNOW WHITE AND THE 10 DORKS 20:49:40 (167)
77 BAXTERS FOLLIES 22:55:50 (319) 13 WESTWARD HO! 20:59:58 (182)
78 FAITH AND FITHESS 22:58:28 (324) 14 THE GET-ALONG GANG 22: =09 (257)
79 SLUG-CO 23:05:17 (33l) 15 STRANGERS ON THE RUN 22:16:55 (273)
80 TRIVIAL PURSUIT 23:06:37 (332) 16 RODE HARD AND PUT AWAY WET 22:17:13  (274)
81 THE BBC 23:;07:03 (333) 17 NOT READY FOR PRIME TIME RUNNERS 23:;07:54 (334)
82 GOOD SAMARITAN 4 - THE PAIN GANG 23:13:58 (340) 18 PLUME TIRED RUNNING WITHDRAWALS 23:13:30 (339)
83 TWINKLE TOES 23:14:45 (343) 19 §.F.B. RELAY TEAM 23:16:36 (346)
84 COAST TO HOODSTERS 23:15:31  (344) 20 NOT FAR BEHIND 23:26:20 (352)
85 TIMBERLINE SOFTWARE CORPORATION 23:16:24 (345) 21 RAINBOW ON THE ROAD CHAPTER 3 24:15:01 (377)
-1 GENSTAR'S VILLAGE PEOFLE 23:19:51 (349)
87 MT B'S AGING AMATEUR ATHLETES 23:33:00 (355)
88 ANCHORS 23:35:56 (356)
89 CLACKAMAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE 23:37:00 (357) 12 MIXED MASTERS
90 CROWN ZELLERBACH NORTH PORTLAND 23:49:36 (366)
91 BLOOD SWEAT AND BEERS 23:49:44 (367) 1 PRAIRIE INN FORTY SIXERS 19:45:19 ( 99)
92 BIG FEAT 23:52:10 (369) 2 PURPLE HAZE - MIXED MASTERS 19:48:03 (102}
93 PONY EXPRESS 23:57:46 (373) 3 FOLLOW THAT CORK 19:59:55 (117 ™
94 FALLEN ARCHES 24:08:38 (375) 4 HEAVY BREATHERS 20:48:09 (1€
95 FRED MEYER #2/"FREDDY'S FLYERS" 24:23:15 (378) 5 GOLDEN EAGLE TRACK CLUB 20:49:37 (16¢,
96 COFFEY LABORATORIES 24:35:29 (382) 6 THE CLASSIC COLLECTION 21:19:30 (206)
97 MONK AND 10 HOODS 24:42:18 (384) 7 M & MS 21:58:04 (245)
98 ZIP 25:34:00 (392) B TRAIL TROTTERS 22:09:37 (259)
Major Sponsors Supporting Sponsors
L]
g, mm srore = & LPSA
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Le # Miles
1 4.00
2 4,50
3 5.00
4 5.10
5 5.10
6 5.00
7 5.60
8 4.60
9 5.15
10 5.00
11 5.60
12 5.25
13 4.60
14 4.90
15 5.45
16 5.40
17 5.50
18 5.45
19 5.00
20 4.80
21 5.40
22 4.60
23 5.25
24 4.90
H 5.20
26 5.30
27 5.25
28 5.10
29 5.30
30 5.35
31 4.80
32 5.20
33 4.90

Total time

Mile pace

Team 1

S. Stewart

J. Altendorf

G. Hopkins

M. Lindsey

N. Andrews

B. Stephens

E. Bomber

B. Peterson

J. Hansen

H. Lawson

J. Gannon

‘non-HP ;

Hood/Coast-- 1986

Team #
1 2 3 4 5
20:25(SS)  26:52(MH) 20:40 (PH) 21:50 (KM) 24:30(TA)
25:06(JA) 28:54 (HW) 28:47(FH) 24:45(JT) 30:39 (DH)
28:18 (GH) 35:20(JL) 31:16 (RN) 26:41 (DK) 30:39 (KM)
28:42 (ML) 38:11(SV) 43:19(JS) 32:13 (RB) 33:54 (TM)
28:37 (NA) 43:44 (BL) 54:57 (NR) 32:05(DKe) 37:12(CB)
30:54(BS) 45:25 (ME) 52:05(DD) 33:47(BO) 36:18(DS)
30:16 (EB) 47:31(JP) 37:50(TH) 32:09(DP) 38:13 (KW)
28:09 (BP) 35:09 (JM) 38:13 (AR) 32:04 (MD) 33:00 (JK)
33:55(JH) 37:08(S8C) 38:55.(CH) 34:46 (ES) 39:25(DB)
25:32 (HL) 39:21 (MG) 45:39 (NL) 30:32(MC) 35:10 (FH)
34:46(JG) 41:00 (TW) 36:22(GF) 35:50(B2) 36:26(SS)
34:44(SS) 40:39 (MH) 34:48 (PH) 33:04 (KM) 38:42(TA)
29:25(JA) 37:14 (HW) 32:57 (FH) 28:49(JT) 38:16 (DH)
33:24 (GH) 43:35(JL) 38:04 (RN) 33:11(DK) 36:55 (KM)
33:08 (ML) 42:22(SV) 47:52(JS) 36:17 (RB) 36:40(TM)
32:35(NA) 49:37 (BL) 62:36 (NR) 35:49(DKe) 40:35(CB)
32:16(BS) 49:09 (ME) 55:22 (DD) 36:37(BO) 38:59(DS)
42:11(BP) 50:56 (JP) 42:08 (TH) 34:04 (DP) 42:33 (KW)
32:16(JH) 40:15(JM) 43:06 (AR) 38:23 (MD) 39:54 (JK)
26:01 (HL) 33:14(SC) 34:59 (CH) 30:49 (ES) 34:50(DB)
35:09 (JG) 46:10 (MG) 50:48 (NL) 34:29 (MC) 39:50(FH)
33:31(SS) 35:14 (TW) 31:55(GF) 29:08 (B2Z) 31:49(SS)
41:54 (JA) 47:23 (MH) 43:19(PH) 36:00 (KM) 45:16 (TA)
39:27 (GH) 47:05 (HW) 46:47 (FH) 36:13(JT) 50:55 (DH)
31:23 (ML) 42:42(JL) 36:27 (RN) 31:15 (DK) 36:39 (KM)
32:33(NA) 42:25(8V) 51:13(JS) 35:40(RB) 36:04 (TM)
30:42(BS) 48:30(BL) 59:48 (NR) 34:31(DKe) 39:07(CB)
33:11(BP) 43:26 (ME) 54:42(DD) 33:52(BO) 36:14(DS)
34:53 (JH) 45:04 (JP) 36:31(TH) 30:49(DP) 36:57 (KW)
29:13 (HL) 43:20 (JM) 47:46 (AR) 40:41 (MD) 41:26 (JK)
31:20(JG) 34:15(SC) 35:44 (CH) 31:36(ES) 37:04 (DB)
37:26(JA) 43:10 (MG) 48:06 (NL) 32:11(MC) 38:44 (FH)
33:04 (GH) 37:38 (TW) 34:28 (GF) 30:34(B2) 34:01(SS)
17:34:30 22:42:13 23:217:29 18:01:40 20:26:56
6:08 7:55 8:07 6217 1507

Team 2 Team 3 Team 4 Team 5

M. Helland(F) P. Heisinger *K. Mayer T. Acevedo

H. Williams(F) F. Hall J. Traut D. Hows

J. Layman(F) R. Neidig *D. Knopp K. Moon

S. Viellette(F) J. Slaughter(F) R. Bell T. Major

B. Langton(F) N. Remington(F) *D. Kent C. Britton

M. Evans(F) D. Detar(F) *B. Orthund(F) D. Snyder

J. Placido(F) T. Hostetler D. Pollock K. Williams

J. Merkel (F) A. Reiling(F) *M. Durant (F) J. Kenck

S. Colley(F) C. Hanson *E. Sachs(F) D. Bjerke

M. Graham(F) N. Lorimor(F) *M. Chippendale(F) F. Hunt

T. Wilson(F) G. Ferry B. Zimmer (F) S. Smith

(F) female



Hood/Coast Runners'

Leg Records

Men

Leg # Miles Time Runner

1 4.00 20:25 S. Stewart
2 4.50 24:45 Js« Traut

3 5.00 26:41 *D. Knopp

4 5.10 28:42 M. Lindsey
5 5.10 28:37 N. Andrews
6 5.00 30:54 B. Stephens
7 5.60 30:16 E. Bomber

8 4,60 28:09 B. Peterson
9 5.15 33:55 J. Hansen
10 5.00 25:32 H. Lawson
32 5.60 34:46 J. Gannon
12 5.25 33:04 *K. Mayer

13 4.60 28:49 J. Traut

14 4.90 33:11 *D. Knopp

a5 5.45 33:08 M. Lindsey
16 5.40 32:35 N. Andrews
17 5.50 32:16 B. Stephens
18 5.45 34:04 D. Pollock
19 5.00 32:16 J. Hansen
20 4.80 26:01 H. Lawson
21 5.40 35:09 J. Gannon
22 4.60 31:49 S. Smith

23 5.25 36:00 *K. Mayer

24 4.90 36:13 J. Traut

25 5.20 31:15 *D. Knopp

26 5.30 3233 N. Andrews
27 5.25 30:42 B. Stephens
28 5.10 33:11 B. Peterson
29 5.30 30:49 D. Pollock
30 5.35 29:13 H. Lawson

2 4 B 4.80 31:20 J. Gannon
32 5.20 37:26 J. Altendorf
33 4.90 33:04 G. Hopkins

non-HP runner

Time

26:52
28:54
35:20
38:11
43:44
33:47
47:31
32:04
34:46
30:32
35:50
40:39
37:14
43:35
42:22
49:37
36:37
50:56
38:23
30:49
34:29
29:08
47:23
47:05
42:42
42:25
48:30
33:52
45:04
40:41
31:36
32311
30:34

Women

Runner

M.
H.
J.
S.
B.
*B.
J.
*M.
*E.
*M.
B.
M.
H.
J.
S.
B.
*B.
J.
*M.
*E.
*M.
B.
M.
HC
J.
S.
B.
*B.
J.
*M.
*E.
*M.
B.

Helland
Williams
Layman
Viellette
Langton
Orthund
Placido
Durant
Sachs
Chippendale
Zimmer
Helland
Williams
Layman
Viellette
Langton
Orthund
Placido
Durant
Sachs
Chippendale
Zimmer
Helland
Williams
Layman
Viellette
Langton
Orthund
Placido
Durant
Sachs
Chippendale
Zimmer



CLUB,RUNNING / HP5003/01 - HPDESK print.

Subject: HTCTIMES

Creator: Running CLUB / HP5003/01

|
o

RUNNER

GLEN HOPKINS
MARK LINDSEY
NEAL ANDREWS

ED BOMBER
BOB PETERSON
JOHN HANSEN
10  HANK LAWSON
11 JOHN GANNON

Vo~NoauvEFw R E

SHELDON STEWART
JOHN ALTENDORF

BRUCE STEPHENS

12  SHELDON STEWART
13  JOHN ALTENDORF

14  GLEN HOPKINS
15 MARK LINDSEY
16 NEAL ANDREWS

1T BRUCE STEPHENS

18 BOB PETERSON
19 JOHN HANSEN
20 HANK LAWSON
21 JOHN GANNON

22 SHELDON STEWART
23 JOHN ALTENDORF

24 GLEN HOPKINS
25  MARK LINDSEY
26  NEAL ANDREWS

27  BRUCE STEPHENS

28 BOB PETERSON
29 JOHN HANSEN
30 HANK LAWSON
31 JOHN GANNON

32 JOHN ALTENDORF

33 GLEN HOPKINS

RUNNER

SHELDON STEWART
JOHN ALTENDORF
GLEN HOPKINS
MARK LINDSEY
NEAL ANDREWS
BRUCE STEPHENS
ED BOMBER

BOB PETERSON
JOHN HANSEN
HANK LAWSON
JOHN GANNON

LEG

20:
25%
28:
28:
28
30:
20
28
33:
215

34

Dated: 08/27/86 at 170k.

HOOD TO COAST RELAY
HEWLETT-PACKARD SPIRIT

LEG RECORD
DIST TIME PACE DIFF
4,00 20:25 5:06.3 VH
4.50 25:06 5:34.7 H
5.00 28:18 5:39.6 H
5.10 28:42 5:3f.7 B
5.10 28:37 5:36.7 E
5.00 30:54 6:10.8 M
5.60 30:16 5:24.3 H
4.60 28:09 6:07.2 M
5.15 .33:55 6:35.2 VH
5.00 25:32 5:06.4 E
5.60 34:L46 6:12.5 E
5.25 3L4:4Y4 6:37.0 E
4,60 29:25 6:23.T E
4.90 33:24 6:49.0 VH
5.45 33:08 6:04.8 M
5.4%0 32:36 6:02.3 E
5.50 32:16 5:52.0 E
5.45 42:11 7:44.5 VH
5.00 32:16 6:27.2 E
4.80 26:01 5:25.3 E
5.40 35:11 6:31.0 M
4.60 33:31 T:17.2 H
5.25 41:54 T7:58.9 VH
4.90 39:27 8:03.1 VH
5.20 31:23 6:02.2 M
5.30 32:33 6:08.5 M
5.25 30:41 5:50.7 E
5.10 33:11 6:30.4 E
5.30 34:53 6:35.0 K
5352913 5:27.7 E
4.80 31:20 6:31.7T E
5.20 37:26 7:12.0 E
4.90 33:04 6:44.9 M
#1 LEG #2 LEG #3 LEG #4
25  3L4:4 33:31
06 29:25 k41:54 37:26
18 33:24 39:27 33:04
42 33:08 31:23
37 32:36 32:33
54 32:16 30:h1
16
09 k42:11  33:11
55 32:16  34:53
32 26:01 29:13
:46 35:11 31:20

CUM DI
ok.
08.
13.
14,
23.
28.
34.
38.
uh,
49.
54,
59.
64,
69.
Th.
80
85.
91.
96.

101
106.
11,
316
a B IR
126.
131.
136.
142,
147,
152.
157.
162
167.

ST
00
50
50
60
70
70
30
90
05
05
65
90
50
40
85

25

75
20
20
00
Lo
00
25
15
35
65
90
00
30
65
45

.65

29

TOTAL

PRRPRRORRPRRPRDNDR

:28:
2 g 1
:1Y:
s34
133
Dk
$30:
143
tl1:
208
t41:

40
51
13
13
46
51
16
31
oL
46
S8

CUM TIME CUM

00:
00:
01
01:
023
02:
03:
03:
Ok4:
0Y:
05:
05
06:
06:
0T:
07:
08:
09:
09:
10
10:
eiba [
12:
12
13:
133
14
1h:
15
dibyie
16:
17T:
1T

D

13,
19.
19.
15.
15.
15.
05.
15.
15.
15.
15.

20:
45

42
11
y2:
12:
4o:
1h:
39:
1Y4:
49
18:
524
251
5T:
30:
12
Ll
1.a:
45:
19:
01
LO:
i ]
Lk

21

L8:
23
524
2k
01
34

IST

25

#3231
$13:

L9
3.
08
02
18
27
22
54
Lo
24
L9
13
21
57
i3
24
L0
41
52
23

:19

L6
09
42
23
3k
2T
Lo
00

: 26

30
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